1-1
XV-521BK/XV-523GD
XV-525BK/XV-421BK
SERVICE MANUAL
DVD VIDEO PLAYER
No.20836B
Dec. 2000
COPYRIGHT      2000 VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LTD.

05
C
72
9
C
68
7
D735
D734
Printed circuit board
Main board
1-5
XV-521BK/XV-523GD
XV-525BK/XV-421BK
Electrical parts list  (Main board) Block No. 02
C 601 QCBB1HK-181Y C CAPACITOR 180PF 10% 50V
Item Parts number Parts name AreaRemarksA
C 603 QCS11HJ-680 C CAPACITOR 68PF 5% 50V
C 604 QCS11HJ-150 C CAPACITOR 15PF 5% 50V
C 609 QETN0JM-477Z E CAPACITOR 470MF 20% 6.3V
C 611 QCBB1HK-181Y C CAPACITOR 180PF 10% 50V
C 613 QCS11HJ-680 C CAPACITOR 68PF 5% 50V
C 614 QCS11HJ-150 C CAPACITOR 15PF 5% 50V
C 619 QETN0JM-477Z E CAPACITOR 470MF 20% 6.3V
C 621 QCBB1HK-121Y C CAPACITOR 120PF 10% 50V
C 623 QCS11HJ-470 C CAPACITOR 47PF 5% 50V
C 624 QCS11HJ-100 C CAPACITOR 10PF 5% 50V
C 629 QETN0JM-477Z E CAPACITOR 470MF 20% 6.3V
C 631 QCBB1HK-121Y C CAPACITOR 120PF 10% 50V
C 633 QCS11HJ-470 C CAPACITOR 47PF 5% 50V
C 634 QCS11HJ-100 C CAPACITOR 10PF 5% 50V
C 639 QCFB1HZ-104Y C CAPACITOR .10MF +80:-20%
C 641 QCBB1HK-121Y C CAPACITOR 120PF 10% 50V
C 643 QCS11HJ-470 C CAPACITOR 47PF 5% 50V
C 644 QCS11HJ-100 C CAPACITOR 10PF 5% 50V
C 649 QETN0JM-477Z E CAPACITOR 470MF 20% 6.3V
C 659 QETN0JM-477Z E CAPACITOR 470MF 20% 6.3V
C 663 QCBB1HK-151Y C CAPACITOR 150PF 10% 50V
C 699 QCBB1HK-221Y C CAPACITOR 220PF 10% 50V
C 701 QETN1HM-105Z E CAPACITOR 1.0MF 20% 50V
C 702 QCFB1HZ-104Y C CAPACITOR .10MF +80:-20%
C 705 QCFB1HZ-104Y C CAPACITOR .10MF +80:-20%
C 706 QFVC1HJ-104Z M.M.CAPACITOR .10MF 5% 50V

Area  XV-521BK=ONLY XV-521BK/XV-525BK/XV-523GD
          XV-421BK=ONLY XV-421BK
1-6
XV-521BK/XV-523GD
XV-525BK/XV-421BK
Item Parts number Parts name Area
Electrical parts list  (Main board)
Remarks
Block No. 02
A
Q 631 2SA1175/FE/-T TRANSISTOR
Q 641 2SA1175/FE/-T TRANSISTOR
Q 743 2SC3576-JVC-T TRANSISTOR I/M AMUTE1
Q 753 2SC3576-JVC-T TRANSISTOR I/M AMUTE1
Q 791 KRA102M-T D.TRANSISTOR
R 601 QRE141J-120Y C RESISTOR 12 5% 1/4W
R 602 QRE141J-361Y C RESISTOR 360 5% 1/4W
R 603 QRE141J-120Y C RESISTOR 12 5% 1/4W
R 604 QRE141J-361Y C RESISTOR 360 5% 1/4W
R 605 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
Q 709 KRC107M-T D.TR.I.M XV-521BK
R 606 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R 609 QRE141J-680Y C RESISTOR 68 5% 1/4W
R 611 QRE141J-120Y C RESISTOR 12 5% 1/4W
R 612 QRE141J-361Y C RESISTOR 360 5% 1/4W
R 613 QRE141J-120Y C RESISTOR 12 5% 1/4W
R 614 QRE141J-361Y C RESISTOR 360 5% 1/4W
R 615 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 616 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R 619 QRE141J-680Y C RESISTOR 68 5% 1/4W
R 621 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 622 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 623 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 624 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 625 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 626 QRE141J-561Y C RESISTOR 560 5% 1/4W
R 629 QRE141J-680Y C RESISTOR 68 5% 1/4W
R 632 QRE141J-361Y C RESISTOR 360 5% 1/4W
R 634 QRE141J-361Y C RESISTOR 360 5% 1/4W
R 635 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 636 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R 639 QRE141J-680Y C RESISTOR 68 5% 1/4W
R 641 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 642 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 643 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 644 QRE141J-751Y C RESISTOR 750 5% 1/4W
R 645 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 646 QRE141J-561Y C RESISTOR 560 5% 1/4W
R 649 QRE141J-680Y C RESISTOR 68 5% 1/4W
R 659 QRE141J-680Y C RESISTOR 68 5% 1/4W
R 687 QRE141J-270Y C RESISTOR 27 5% 1/4W
R 701 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R 702 QRE141J-472Y C RESISTOR 4.7K 5% 1/4W
R 703 QRE141J-105Y C RESISTOR 1.0M 5% 1/4W
R 704 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R 712 QRE141J-100Y C RESISTOR 10 5% 1/4W
R 713 QRE141J-100Y C RESISTOR 10 5% 1/4W
R 715 QRE141J-100Y C RESISTOR 10 5% 1/4W
R 716 QRE141J-332Y C RESISTOR 3.3K 5% 1/4W
R 717 QRE141J-100Y C RESISTOR 10 5% 1/4W
R 721 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 722 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 723 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 724 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 705 QRE141J-2R2Y C RESISTOR XV-521BK2.2 5% 1/4W
R 725 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 707 QRE141J-101Y C RESISTOR XV-521BK100 5% 1/4W
R 727 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 708 QRE141J-101Y C RESISTOR XV-521BK100 5% 1/4W
R 729 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 731 QRE141J-332Y C RESISTOR 3.3K 5% 1/4W
R 709 QRE141J-103Y C RESISTOR XV-521BK10K 5% 1/4W
R 732 QRE141J-471Y C RESISTOR 470 5% 1/4W
R 740 QRE141J-273Y C RESISTOR 27K 5% 1/4W
R 741 QRE141J-273Y C RESISTOR 27K 5% 1/4W
R 742 QRA14CF-1802Y M.F.RESISTOR 18  1/4W
R 743 QRA14CF-1802Y M.F.RESISTOR 18  1/4W
R 744 QRE141J-362Y C RESISTOR 3.6K 5% 1/4W
R 745 QRE141J-183Y C RESISTOR 18K 5% 1/4W
R 746 QRE141J-332Y C RESISTOR 3.3K 5% 1/4W
R 747 QRE141J-362Y C RESISTOR 3.6K 5% 1/4W
R 748 QRE141J-112Y C RESISTOR 1.1K 5% 1/4W
R 749 QRE141J-362Y C RESISTOR 3.6K 5% 1/4W
R 750 QRE141J-273Y C RESISTOR 27K 5% 1/4W
R 751 QRE141J-273Y C RESISTOR 27K 5% 1/4W
R 752 QRA14CF-1802Y M.F.RESISTOR 18  1/4W
R 753 QRA14CF-1802Y M.F.RESISTOR 18  1/4W
R 754 QRE141J-362Y C RESISTOR 3.6K 5% 1/4W
R 755 QRE141J-183Y C RESISTOR 18K 5% 1/4W
R 756 QRE141J-332Y C RESISTOR 3.3K 5% 1/4W
R 757 QRE141J-362Y C RESISTOR 3.6K 5% 1/4W
R 758 QRE141J-112Y C RESISTOR 1.1K 5% 1/4W
R 759 QRE141J-362Y C RESISTOR 3.6K 5% 1/4W
R 761 QRE141J-112Y C RESISTOR 1.1K 5% 1/4W
R 762 QRE141J-821Y C RESISTOR 820 5% 1/4W
R 764 QRE141J-183Y C RESISTOR 18K 5% 1/4W
R 765 QRE141J-561Y C RESISTOR 560 5% 1/4W
R 766 QRE141J-273Y C RESISTOR 27K 5% 1/4W
R 767 QRE141J-151Y C RESISTOR 150 5% 1/4W
R 768 QRE141J-103Y C RESISTOR 10K 5% 1/4W
R 771 QRE141J-112Y C RESISTOR 1.1K 5% 1/4W
R 772 QRE141J-821Y C RESISTOR 820 5% 1/4W
R 774 QRE141J-183Y C RESISTOR 18K 5% 1/4W
R 775 QRE141J-561Y C RESISTOR 560 5% 1/4W
R 776 QRE141J-273Y C RESISTOR 27K 5% 1/4W
R 777 QRE141J-151Y C RESISTOR 150 5% 1/4W
R 778 QRE141J-103Y C RESISTOR 10K 5% 1/4W
R 782 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 783 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 786 QRE141J-333Y C RESISTOR 33K 5% 1/4W
R 792 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 793 QRE141J-221Y C RESISTOR 220 5% 1/4W
R 796 QRE141J-472Y C RESISTOR 4.7K 5% 1/4W
R 797 QRE141J-473Y C RESISTOR 47K 5% 1/4W
R1701 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1702 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1703 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1704 QRE141J-103Y C RESISTOR 10K 5% 1/4W
R1706 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1707 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1708 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1709 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R1710 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R1711 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R1712 QRE141J-331Y C RESISTOR 330 5% 1/4W
R1713 QRE141J-101Y C RESISTOR 100 5% 1/4W
R1714 QRE141J-472Y C RESISTOR 4.7K 5% 1/4W
R1715 QRE141J-103Y C RESISTOR 10K 5% 1/4W
R1716 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R1717 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R1720 QRE141J-750Y C RESISTOR 75 5% 1/4W
R1724 QRE141J-331Y C RESISTOR 330 5% 1/4W
R1726 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2K 5% 1/4W
R1730 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W
R1731 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1.0K 5% 1/4W